

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ALLEY CAT ALLIES INCORPORATED,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES NATIONAL PARK SERVICE, an agency of the U.S. Department of the Interior, CHARLES F. SAMS III, in his capacity as Director of the U.S. National Park Service, MARK FOUST, in his capacity as the Regional Director of the South Atlantic-Gulf region of the U.S. National Park Service, DEB HAALAND, in her capacity as U.S. Secretary of the Interior, and MYRNA PALFREY, in her capacity as Superintendent of the San Juan National Historic Site,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:24-cv-876 (RDM)

**PLAINTIFF ALLEY CAT ALLIES' MEMORANDUM  
OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF  
ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

HARRIS ST. LAURENT &  
WECHSLER LLP  
1775 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Suite 650  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
Telephone: (202) 617-5791

-and-

STEIN SPERLING BENNETT  
DE JONG DRISCOLL PC  
1101 Wootton Parkway, Suite 700  
Rockville, Maryland 20852  
Telephone: (961) 340-2020

*Attorneys For Plaintiff*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. NEPA Requires That Agency Decisions Be Transparent And Well-Reasoned. .... 3

II. Plaintiff Has Standing To Challenge NPS’s Cat Management Plan..... 4

A. ACA Has Organizational Standing ..... 4

B. ACA Has Associational Standing ..... 7

C. The Law Permits ACA to Challenge NPS’s NEPA Compliance. .... 9

III. NPS’s NEPA Process Suffered From Multiple Deficiencies And NPS Barely Attempts To Defend It..... 11

A. NPS Outright Ignores Many of Plaintiff’s Identified Deficiencies in its NEPA Process..... 12

1. NPS continuously misinformed the public regarding the contents of the 2023 Plan. .... 12

2. NPS failed to measure sterilization rates to see if it had implemented TNR in an efficacious manner consistent with its own cited literature. .... 13

3. NPS utilized a deeply flawed process to tally the cat population. .... 13

4. NPS failed to meaningfully consider the impacts of or address cat abandonments in the Paseo. .... 14

5. The 2023 Plan will do nothing to address the Vacuum Effect, which poses a serious and demonstrably harmful impact to the environment. .... 14

B. NPS Has Not Shown Any Existing Authority Requiring It to Enact the 2023 Plan. ... 15

C. NPS Failed to Consider Reasonable Alternatives..... 16

D. NPS’s NEPA Analysis Is Hampered by a Lack of Site-Specific Studies..... 17

IV. NPS Was Required To Prepare An Environmental Impact Study..... 19

    A. NPS’s 2023 Plan Will Significantly Impact the Human Environment in the Paseo. ... 19

    B. NPS Admits That It Did Not Comply With Updated Environmental Regulations. .... 20

CONCLUSION..... 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Am. Rivers v. F.E.R.C.*,  
895 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 3

*City of Dania Beach, Fla. v. F.A.A.*,  
485 F.3d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 8

*\*Del. Riverkeeper Network v. F.E.R.C.*,  
753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....11, 15

*Foundation on Economic Trends v. Heckler*,  
756 F.2d 143 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 9

*Friends of Animals v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgm’t*,  
232 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D.D.C. 2017) ..... 19

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envt’l. Servs. (TOC), Inc.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 7

*Grunewald v. Jarvis*,  
776 F.3d 893 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 18

*\*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 4

*\*People for Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 7

*\*People for Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Perdue*,  
464 F. Supp. 3d 300 (D.D.C. 2020) ..... 5

*People for Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Tri-State Zoological Park of W. Md., Inc.*,  
843 Fed. App’x 493 (4th Cir. 2021) ..... 4

*Shaw v. Austin*,  
No. 20-2036 (RDM), 2023 WL 1438394 (D.D.C. Jan. 31, 2023) ..... 12

*Sierra Club v. Bosworth*,  
465 F. Supp. 2d 931 (N.D. Cal. 2006) .....9, 11

*Sierra Club v. E.P.A.*,  
292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 7

*Sierra Club v. Watkins*,  
808 F. Supp. 852 (D.D.C. 1991) ..... 17

*Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*,  
471 F. Supp. 3d 71 (D.D.C. 2020) ..... 3

*Utah Marblehead, LLC v. Kempthorne*,  
No. 05-cv-00844-HKK, 2007 WL 1020822 (D.D.C. Mar. 29, 2007)..... 21

*Wannall v. Honeywell, Inc.*,  
775 F.3d 425 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 12

*\*WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell*,  
738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 8, 9

*\*WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke*,  
368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019) ..... 7, 19

**Statutes**

40 C.F.R. § 1501.3 ..... 19

40 C.F.R. § 1506.12 ..... 21
